

No. 17-43

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOS ROVELL DAHDA, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. CRONAN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
*Assistants to the Solicitor  
General*

FINNUALA K. TESSIER  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below .....  | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....  | 1    |
| Statutory provisions involved .....   | 1    |
| Statement .....   | 2    |
| Summary of argument .....   | 12   |
| Argument.....   | 15   |
| A. The Title III orders in this case were overbroad,<br>not “insufficient” .....  | 16   |
| B. Suppression is unwarranted because the mistake<br>in the orders is not a fundamental defect.....   | 19   |
| 1. Title III requires suppression for facial errors<br>only when they are sufficiently fundamental to<br>prevent the government from relying on the<br>order to conduct interception..... | 19   |
| 2. The legal mistake in the orders here did not<br>prevent the government from relying on them<br>to intercept communications over the tapped<br>phones.....                              | 24   |
| C. Any insufficiency arising from the overbreadth of<br>the orders in this case would be severable.....   | 31   |
| Conclusion .....  | 41   |
| Appendix — Statutory provisions.....  | 1a   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Aday v. Superior Court</i> , 362 P.2d 47 (Cal. 1961) ..... | 34     |
| <i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....              | 29     |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....     | 29     |
| <i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....            | 18     |
| <i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....   | 29, 36 |
| <i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....         | 35, 36 |
| <i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....          | 36     |

IV

| Cases—Continued:   | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....  | 33            |
| <i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....   | 33            |
| <i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. &amp; Parole v. Scott</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 357 (1998).....   | 35            |
| <i>People v. Defore</i> , 150 N.E. 585 (N.Y.), cert. denied,<br>270 U.S. 657 (1926).....   | 40            |
| <i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....   | 29            |
| <i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel.</i><br><i>Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011) .....  | 16            |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83<br>(1998).....   | 30            |
| <i>United States v. Barajas</i> , 710 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 230 (2013) .....                                  | 30            |
| <i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....  | 36            |
| <i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 416 U.S. 562 (1974) .....   | 19, 20        |
| <i>United States v. Christine</i> , 687 F.2d 749 (3d Cir.<br>1982) .....   | 34            |
| <i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 113 F.3d 289<br>(1st Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 862 (1997).....                                    | 38            |
| <i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977) ...  | 5, 20, 21, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Glover</i> , 736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....   | 39            |
| <i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....   | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Holden</i> , 603 Fed. Appx. 744<br>(11th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 522 (2015),<br>and 136 S. Ct. 851 (2016)..... | 38            |
| <i>United States v. Houston</i> , 665 F.3d 991 (8th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 566 U.S. 1004 (2012) .....                                     | 29            |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....   | 27            |
| <i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109<br>(10th Cir. 2015).....   | 29            |

| Cases—Continued:   | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....  | 18, 28, 29, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Lomeli</i> , 676 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2012).....   | 24             |
| <i>United States v. Malekzadeh</i> , 855 F.2d 1492<br>(11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1029 (1989).....          | 30             |
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 41 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 1994).....   | 38             |
| <i>United States v. Ojeda Rios</i> , 495 U.S. 257 (1990) .....   | 28             |
| <i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 173 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 1999).....  | 34             |
| <i>United States v. Radcliff</i> , 331 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 540 U.S. 973 (2003) .....                 | 10, 38         |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 112 F.3d 849 (7th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 522 U.S. 892 (1997) .....                    | 7, 14, 25      |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 968 F.2d 130 (2d Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 506 U.S. 847, and 506 U.S. 1023 (1992)..... | 6              |
| <i>United States v. Scurry</i> , 821 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....  | 5, 39          |
| <i>United States v. Sells</i> , 463 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2006),<br>cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1229 (2007) .....              | 33, 39         |
| <i>United States v. Soto-Camargo</i> , No. 14-cr-40129,<br>2015 WL 3823020 (D. Kan. June 19, 2015).....                  | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Vasquez-Garcia</i> , No. 10-40014,<br>2014 WL 7359490 (D. Kan. Dec. 23, 2014).....                   | 7              |
| <i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....   | 33             |
| <i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....   | 34             |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....   | 33             |

Constitution, statutes, and rule:

U.S. Const.:

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| Art. III, § 1.....  | 27                 |
| Amend. IV.....  | 27, 28, 34, 36, 39 |
| Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of<br>1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, Tit. III, 82 Stat. 211 ..... | 4                  |
| 18 U.S.C. 2510(4) .....   | 6, 1a              |
| 18 U.S.C. 2510(12) .....  | 40, 3a             |

## VI

| Statutes and rule—Continued:                      | Page                       |
|---|----------------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. 2515.....                               | 8, 32, 7a                  |
| 18 U.S.C. 2516.....                               | 4, 15a                     |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(1).....                            | 4, 15a                     |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(1)(a).....                         | 23, 15a                    |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(1)(b)(iv).....                     | 21, 15a                    |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(3).....                            | <i>passim</i> , 16a        |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(4).....                            | 5, 6, 13, 17, 22, 23, 17a  |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(4)(b).....                         | 5, 36, 17a                 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(4)(d).....                         | 23, 17a                    |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(4)(e).....                         | 24, 35, 36, 18a            |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(5).....                            | 5, 37, 18a                 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(8)(a).....                         | 28, 21a                    |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(8)(d).....                         | 21, 22a                    |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(10)(a).....                        | 9, 19, 23, 40, 23a         |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(10)(a)(i).....                     | 9, 13, 20, 21, 32, 38, 23a |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(10)(a)(ii).....                    | <i>passim</i> , 23a        |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(10)(a)(iii).....                   | 32, 23a                    |
| 18 U.S.C. 2.....                                  | 2                          |
| 21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....                          | 2, 3                       |
| 21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) (2006 & Supp. V 2011)..... | 2                          |
| 21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(D).....                       | 2, 3                       |
| 21 U.S.C. 843(b).....                             | 2                          |
| 21 U.S.C. 846.....                                | 2, 3                       |
| 21 U.S.C. 856.....                                | 2                          |
| 21 U.S.C. 856(a)(1).....                          | 2                          |
| 21 U.S.C. 856(a)(2).....                          | 2                          |
| 21 U.S.C. 860.....                                | 3                          |
| 47 U.S.C. 1002(a)(1).....                         | 6                          |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....                       | 40                         |

VII

| Miscellaneous:   | Page              |
|--|-------------------|
| 2 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Search and Seizure:<br/>A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i><br>(5th ed. 2012) ..... | 33, 34, 35        |
| 5 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933).....   | 16                |
| S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess.<br>(1968).....  | 5, 17, 32, 33, 36 |
| <i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i><br>(2d ed. 1958).....  | 16                |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i><br>(2002).....   | 16, 32            |
